
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1364# 

ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023. 

 

Funds allocation and utilization for toilets 

 

1364 # Shri Ram Nath Thakur: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of toilets constructed during the last three years, State-wise; 

 

(b) whether it is a fact that a large number of public toilets have closed due to lack of their 

timely repair, if so, the number of toilets which are closed, State-wise; 

 

(c) the details of the funds allocated, issued, and utilized from the year 2022-23 till date, State-

wise; 

 

(d) the quantum of increase in the budgetary allocation for Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin 

during 2023-24 in comparison to 2022-23; and 

 

(e) the amount spent during the last three years on the maintenance of public toilets? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a)  State/UT-wise number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed under 

Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] during the last three years are given at 

Annexure-1. 

 

(b)  No, Sir.  As per National Annual Rural Sanitation Survey (NARSS) conducted by the 

Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation during 2019-20 through an Independent 

Verification Agency, 98.6% of public toilets were functional. State/UT-wise details are given at 

Annexure-2. 

 

(c)  State/UT-wise details of Central share funds allocated, released and utilized under 

SBM(G) during the year 2022-23 (till 6th March) are given at Annexure-3. 

 

(d)  During 2022-23, the budget allocation for SBM(G) is Rs.5000 crore (Revised 

Estimates).  For 2023-24, Budget Estimate for SBM(G) is Rs.7192 crore.  

 

(e)  Under SBM(G), no funds are provided for maintenance of public toilets.  Responsibility 

for Operation and Maintenance of public toilets is of the Gram Panchayats.  

 



 

Annexure-1 

 
State/UT-wise number of IHHLs constructed under SBM(G) during the last 3 years  

      

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total 

1 A & N Islands 1,931 1,699 340 3,970 

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,68,683 69,090 3,905 3,41,678 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2,592 11,507 3,561 17,660 

4 Assam 3,05,983 4,19,771 82,145 8,07,899 

5 Bihar 14,28,713 3,82,122 16,697 18,27,532 

6 Chhattisgarh 1,14,660 33,037 59,801 2,07,498 

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 0 714 1,447 2,161 

8 Goa 0 16,839 0 16,839 

9 Gujarat 5,47,106 3,18,389 1,09,090 9,74,585 

10 Haryana 12,483 4,918 11,128 28,529 

11 Himachal Pradesh 64 110 21,407 21,581 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 42,068 86,286 15,241 1,43,595 

13 Jharkhand 1,94,210 5,13,388 25,573 7,33,171 

14 Karnataka 2,35,350 1,69,976 88,041 4,93,367 

15 Kerala 640 9,294 5,105 15,039 

16 Ladakh 1,798 0 971 2,769 

17 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 

18 Madhya Pradesh 3,47,821 1,58,647 2,35,369 7,41,837 

19 Maharashtra 7,28,074 2,44,747 1,24,168 10,96,989 

20 Manipur 11,617 4,361 3,981 19,959 

21 Meghalaya 9,835 31,263 29,732 70,830 

22 Mizoram 714 2,485 6,495 9,694 

23 Nagaland 1,330 3,545 9,336 14,211 

24 Odisha 13,65,526 2,26,747 1,32,673 17,24,946 

25 Puducherry 270 668 688 1,626 

26 Punjab 1,00,572 77,890 17,005 1,95,467 

27 Rajasthan 7,12,813 2,95,068 1,46,953 11,54,834 

28 Sikkim 724 1,627 3,488 5,839 

29 Tamil Nadu 1,51,586 90,154 1,00,676 3,42,416 

30 Telangana 5,60,324 1,11,669 9,085 6,81,078 

31 Tripura 79,544 53,961 12,221 1,45,726 

32 Uttar Pradesh 39,61,157 9,11,621 7,55,073 56,27,851 

33 Uttarakhand 25,189 3,979 11,996 41,164 

34 West Bengal 6,80,654 4,87,838 2,13,873 13,82,365 

   Total 1,18,94,031 47,43,410 22,57,264 1,88,94,705 

Source: Data reported by the States/UTs on SBM(G) IMIS 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-2 

 

State/UT-wise percentage of functional public toilets as per NARSS 2019-20 

Sl.No.  States/UTs % Functional public toilets 

1 A & N ISLANDS 100.0 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 94.1 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 100.0 

4 ASSAM 92.3 

5 BIHAR 70.8 

6 CHHATTISGARH 100.0 

7 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 100.0 

8 GOA 100.0 

9 GUJARAT 100.0 

10 HARYANA 100.0 

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 100.0 

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 100.0 

13 JHARKHAND 100.0 

14 KARNATAKA 100.0 

15 KERALA 100.0 

16 MADHYA PRADESH 92.9 

17 MAHARASHTRA 100.0 

18 MANIPUR 100.0 

19 MEGHALAYA 100.0 

20 MIZORAM 100.0 

21 NAGALAND 100.0 

22 ODISHA 100.0 

23 PUDUCHERRY 100.0 

24 PUNJAB 100.0 

25 RAJASTHAN 100.0 

26 SIKKIM 100.0 

27 TAMIL NADU 99.3 

28 TELANGANA 100.0 

29 TRIPURA 50.0 

30 UTTAR PRADESH 100.0 

31 UTTARAKHAND 100.0 

32 WEST BENGAL 100.0 

  India 98.6 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-3 

 

State/UT-wise details of Centre share funds allocated, released and utilized under 

SBM(G) during 2022-23 (till 6th March, 2023) 
    

Rs. in Crore 

Sl. No. State/UT Allocation  Released  Expenditure 

reported by 

States/UTs 

1 A & N Islands 0.83 0.00 1.46 

2 Andhra Pradesh 676.79 0.00 77.02 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 29.43 14.71 11.88 

4 Assam 495.71 90.52 147.84 

5 Bihar 1544.86 325.28 692.40 

6 Chhattisgarh 355.07 88.77 77.03 

7 Dadra & Nagar Havel 

and Daman & Diu 

1.63 0.00 0.90 

8 Goa 34.38 16.59 13.33 

9 Gujarat 284.68 0.00 81.26 

10 Haryana 202.77 0.00 19.76 

11 Himachal Pradesh 198.07 38.28 41.31 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 494.20 116.79 89.79 

13 Jharkhand 300.64 0.00 78.53 

14 Karnataka 665.34 0.00 38.29 

15 Kerala 308.04 74.00 8.42 

16 Ladakh 17.30 0.00 1.64 

17 Lakshadweep 7.74 1.93 0.00 

18 Madhya Pradesh 411.14 81.78 271.16 

19 Maharashtra 1740.11 0.00 84.51 

20 Manipur 51.45 12.86 12.03 

21 Meghalaya 92.13 16.57 29.37 

22 Mizoram 19.67 4.91 7.01 

23 Nagaland 39.44 19.72 14.37 

24 Odisha 0.00 0.00 356.39 

25 Puducherry 37.80 0.00 0.73 

26 Punjab 168.19 0.00 47.59 

27 Rajasthan 624.90 288.78 252.49 

28 Sikkim 23.17 5.79 3.83 

29 Tamil Nadu 421.10 0.00 104.91 

30 Telangana 542.94 0.00 1.08 

31 Tripura 128.29 28.28 20.93 

32 Uttar Pradesh 1529.38 687.87 764.37 

33 Uttarakhand 92.61 14.14 19.24 

34 West Bengal 848.16 193.97 296.79 

   Total 12387.96 2121.54 3667.65*  

*Expenditure in excess of release in some States is on account of availability of unspent 

balance with the States out of previous years’ release. 


